T00e 56368 F|

CROSS-BROWSER COMPATIBILITY:
PROBLEM AND SOLUTION

JUNAIDAH BINTI AB AZIZ

MARA UNIVERSITY OF TECHNOLOGY



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

In the name of Allah, God the Almighty, thank you for allowing me to accomplish
this project successfully by providing me strength, patience, guidance and much

more.

This project is the outcome of months of work by me in doing research on ‘Cross-
Browser Compatibility: Problem and Solution’. It is therefore difficult for me to
name Firstly, I owe my gratitude to Encik Azlan Ismail, my supervisor, for his
patience, encouragement, idea, guidance and being supportive in guiding me doing

this research.

I also would like to express my thanks to Dr Nor Laila for her guidance, suggestion

and comments in the ways to write this project.

Thirdly, to my parents, En Ab Aziz Yasin and Pn Napsiah Abd for all of the never-
ending love, support, understanding and encouragement in my life.
Not forgetting to all my friends that gives me help and understanding whenever 1

needed.

Last but not least, thank you to all the people who have directly or indirectly helped
me in completing this research. For those people that I forget about to omit, I

apologize now.,

Once again, thank you all from the bottom of my heart.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF APPENDICES
ABSTRACT

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION

1.1

1.2
1.3
1.4
1.5

1.6

BACKGROUND OF THE PROBLEM

PROBLEM DESCRIPTION

PROJECT OBJECTIVE

PROBLEM SIGNIFICANCE

APPROACH AND METHODOLOGY

1.5.1 LITERATURE STUDY

1.52 PROBLEM FINDING FROM WEBSITE

1.5.3 SOLUTION FORMULATION AND DEVELOPMENT
1.54 APPLY INTO WEBSITE

1.5.5 TESTING

REPORT OVERVIEW

1.6.1 CHAPTER 2 - LITERATURE REVIEW

1.6.2 CHAPTER 3 - RESEARCH METHODS

1.63 CHAPTER 4 - RESULTS AND ANALYSIS OF DATA
1.64 CHAPTER 5 — DISCUSSION OF FINDINGS

1.6.5 CHAPTER 6 - CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1
22
23
24
2.5

2.6

INTRODUCTION

DEFINITION OF WEB BROWSER

WEB BROWSER MARKET SHARE

WEB BROWSER FEATURES

WORLD WIDE WEB CONSORTIUM AND PARTNER
STANDARD ORGANISATIONS

DISPLAY DIFFERENCES AMONG VARIOUS POPULAR

ii
-.i

iv

vi

—

L= - T = O~ T O ¥ O - A VT ]

10
11



27

2.8
29

BROWSERS

2.6.1
2.6.2
263
264
2.6.5
266
2.6.7
26.8
269

DIFFERENT BROWSER
DIFFERENT BROWSER VERSION
DIFFERENT SCREEN SIZES
FRAMES

DIFFERENT FONT SIZE

HTML ERRORS

BROWSER BUGS

COLOR LIMITATIONS
JAVASCRIPT AVAILABILITY

INCOMPATIBLITY ISSUES AMONG VARIOUS POPULAR

BROWSERS
SUGGESTED SOLUTIONS
SUMMARY

CHAPTER 3: APPROACH AND METHODOLOGY
DESCRIPTION OF EACH STEP

31

32

3.1
312
3.13
314
3.1.5

LITERATURE STUDY

PROBLEM FINDING FROM WEBSITE

SOLUTION FORMULATION AND DEVELOPMENT
APPLY INTO WEBSITE

TESTING

SUMMARY

CHAPTER 4: RESULTS AND ANALYSIS OF DATA
INTRODUCTION

THE PROBLEMS

THE SOLUTION

SUMMARY

a1
42
43
44

CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION
INTRODUCTION
EXPLANATION OF RESULTS

5.1
5.2

13
14
15
16
16
16
17
17
18
18

20
21

22
23
24
25
27
28

28

29
29
37
40

41
41



ABSTRACT

In the Internet, multitude of badly conceived and poorly designed sites is now
populating the web. The emergence of various browsers also makes cross-browser
compatibility more difficult to achieve. In achieving this compatibility, web designers
are burden with many problems from Hypertext Mark-up Language (HTML) errors to
client-side scripting such as JavaScript to additional plug-ins to even the browsers own
bugs. Therefore in this research, the MyFTMSK website have to be tested to sece how the
pages will be visibly rendered for any particular user using various browsers such as
Internet Explorer 6.0, Internet Explorer 5.0, Opera 7.22, Opera 6.0, Mozilla 1.7, Mozilla
1.6, Netscape Navigator 7.22 and Netscape Navigator 4.8 and the effect of 1024x768
and 800x600 pixels resolution. The possible solutions to improve these accessibility
problems were generated by using trial and error debugging or validators program and
then were applied to MyFTMSK website. The result shows Opera 7.22 is the most
compatible browser to be use with this website and 1024x768 pixels resolution is the
most suitable resolution. In conclusion, each browser has its built in engine of parsing
documents, and not all browsers have the same way of translating web documents.
Therefore incompatibilities in terms of browser functions cannot be resolved until

browser developers find a standard way of translating web documents.

vi





