10000036871

## **CROSS-BROWSER COMPATIBILITY:**

# PROBLEM AND SOLUTION

JUNAIDAH BINTI AB AZIZ

MARA UNIVERSITY OF TECHNOLOGY

## ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

In the name of Allah, God the Almighty, thank you for allowing me to accomplish this project successfully by providing me strength, patience, guidance and much more.

This project is the outcome of months of work by me in doing research on 'Cross-Browser Compatibility: Problem and Solution'. It is therefore difficult for me to name Firstly, I owe my gratitude to Encik Azlan Ismail, my supervisor, for his patience, encouragement, idea, guidance and being supportive in guiding me doing this research.

I also would like to express my thanks to Dr Nor Laila for her guidance, suggestion and comments in the ways to write this project.

Thirdly, to my parents, En Ab Aziz Yasin and Pn Napsiah Abd for all of the neverending love, support, understanding and encouragement in my life. Not forgetting to all my friends that gives me help and understanding whenever I needed.

Last but not least, thank you to all the people who have directly or indirectly helped me in completing this research. For those people that I forget about to omit, I apologize now.

Once again, thank you all from the bottom of my heart.

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACK	KNOWLEDGEMENT		ii
LIST	T OF TABLES		iii
LIST	T OF FIGURES		iv
LIST	T OF APPENDICES		v
ABST	STRACT		vi
CHA	APTER 1: INTRODUCTION		
1.1	BACKGROUND OF THE PROBLEM		1
1.2	PROBLEM DESCRIPTION		
1.3	PROJECT OBJECTIVE		
1.4	PROBLEM SIGNIFICANCE	PROBLEM SIGNIFICANCE	
1.5	APPROACH AND METHODOLOGY		4
	1.5.1 LITERATURE STUDY		4
	1.5.2 PROBLEM FINDING FROM WEBSITE		4
	1.5.3 SOLUTION FORMULATION AND DEVELOPM	ENT	4
	1.5.4 APPLY INTO WEBSITE		5
	1.5.5 TESTING		5
1.6	REPORT OVERVIEW		5
	1.6.1 CHAPTER 2 – LITERATURE REVIEW		5
	1.6.2 CHAPTER 3 – RESEARCH METHODS		6
	1.6.3 CHAPTER 4 – RESULTS AND ANALYSIS OF D	АТА	6
	1.6.4 CHAPTER 5 – DISCUSSION OF FINDINGS		6
	1.6.5 CHAPTER 6 – CONCLUSION AND RECOMMEN	<b>VDATION</b>	6
CHAI	APTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW		
2.1	INTRODUCTION		7
2.2	DEFINITION OF WEB BROWSER		8
2.3	WEB BROWSER MARKET SHARE		9
2.4	WEB BROWSER FEATURES		10
2.5	WORLD WIDE WEB CONSORTIUM AND	PARTNER	11
	STANDARD ORGANISATIONS		
2.6	DISPLAY DIFFERENCES AMONG VARIOUS	S POPULAR	13

#### BROWSERS

	2.6.1 DIFFERENT BROWSER	13
	2.6.2 DIFFERENT BROWSER VERSION	14
	2.6.3 DIFFERENT SCREEN SIZES	15
	2.6.4 FRAMES	16
	2.6.5 DIFFERENT FONT SIZE	16
	2.6.6 HTML ERRORS	1 <b>6</b>
	2.6.7 BROWSER BUGS	17
	2.6.8 COLOR LIMITATIONS	17
	2.6.9 JAVASCRIPT AVAILABILITY	18
2.7	INCOMPATIBLITY ISSUES AMONG VARIOUS POPULAR	18
	BROWSERS	
2.8	SUGGESTED SOLUTIONS	20
2.9	SUMMARY	21

### **CHAPTER 3: APPROACH AND METHODOLOGY**

3.1	DESCRIPTION OF EACH STEP		
	3.1.1	LITERATURE STUDY	23
	3.1.2	PROBLEM FINDING FROM WEBSITE	24
	3.1.3	SOLUTION FORMULATION AND DEVELOPMENT	25
	3.1.4	APPLY INTO WEBSITE	27
	3.1.5	TESTING	28

## 3.2 SUMMARY

.

28

#### **CHAPTER 4: RESULTS AND ANALYSIS OF DATA**

4.1	INTRODUCTION	29
4.2	THE PROBLEMS	29
4.3	THE SOLUTION	37
4.4	SUMMARY	40

#### CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION

5.1	INTRODUCTION	41
5.2	EXPLANATION OF RESULTS	41

## ABSTRACT

In the Internet, multitude of badly conceived and poorly designed sites is now populating the web. The emergence of various browsers also makes cross-browser compatibility more difficult to achieve. In achieving this compatibility, web designers are burden with many problems from Hypertext Mark-up Language (HTML) errors to client-side scripting such as JavaScript to additional plug-ins to even the browsers own bugs. Therefore in this research, the MyFTMSK website have to be tested to see how the pages will be visibly rendered for any particular user using various browsers such as Internet Explorer 6.0, Internet Explorer 5.0, Opera 7.22, Opera 6.0, Mozilla 1.7, Mozilla 1.6, Netscape Navigator 7.22 and Netscape Navigator 4.8 and the effect of 1024x768 and 800x600 pixels resolution. The possible solutions to improve these accessibility problems were generated by using trial and error debugging or validators program and then were applied to MyFTMSK website. The result shows Opera 7.22 is the most compatible browser to be use with this website and 1024x768 pixels resolution is the most suitable resolution. In conclusion, each browser has its built in engine of parsing documents, and not all browsers have the same way of translating web documents. Therefore incompatibilities in terms of browser functions cannot be resolved until browser developers find a standard way of translating web documents.